

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14691/2006

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12/04/2006 in WP No. 55679/2003 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad)

PHOOL CHAND YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P & ANR

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6886-6887/2009

Date : 18/02/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha D. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.K. Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Mourya, Adv.
Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, dv.

Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Signature Not Verified
SLP (C) No.14691 of 2006
Digitally signed by
Gulshan Kumar Arora
Date: 2015.02.21
12:10:45 IST
Reason:

Heard Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. R.K. Dash, learned senior counsel for the Respondent-State.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties at length, we are

2

of the considered opinion that it is not a fit case where the order passed by the High Court requires to be interfered with. We are of this view, for the petitioner who was not promoted to the post of Assistant Director, Social Welfare when his juniors were promoted on 12.2.1996, did not challenge his promotion but he only woke up to assail the same by way of a writ petition on 06.01.2002. That apart, the petitioner, for some unfathomable reasons, chose not to implead the persons who were promoted on the earlier occasion.

In view of the aforesaid, we do not perceive any merit in the special leave petition and the same is accordingly dismissed.

SLP (C) Nos. 6886-6887 of 2009

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we do not find merit in these special leave petitions.

The special leave petitions are dismissed accordingly.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master